## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
GigaBeam Corporation	on		10/27/2009	
RECEIVING PARTY I	DATA			
Name:	GigaBeam Acquisition Corporation			
Street Address:	Street Address: 295 Madison Avenue, 38th Floor			
Internal Address:	c/o Midsummer Capital, LLC			
City:	ty: New York			
State/Country:	NEW YORK			
Postal Code: 10017				
Property Type				
Property T	уре	Numb	per	90
Property T Patent Number:		Numb	per	55296
	60		per	6665296
Patent Number:	66 74	665296	per	
Patent Number: Patent Number:	66 74	665296 423602	ber	\$80.00
Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number:	E DATA (212)451-2 be sent via US M	665296 423602 2222 221 2222		\$80.00
Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone:	E DATA (212)451-2 be sent via US M 212.451.23	665296 423602 2222 <i>ail when the fax attempt is unsuccess</i> 300		
Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email:	E DATA (212)451-2 be sent via US M 212.451.2 mgrieco@	665296 423602 2222 <i>ail when the fax attempt is unsuccess</i> 300 olshanlaw.com		\$80.00
Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	E DATA (212)451-2 be sent via US M 212.451.2 mgrieco@ e: Olshan Gr	665296 423602 2222 <i>ail when the fax attempt is unsuccess</i> 300 olshanlaw.com undman Frome Rosenzweig & Wolos		\$80.00
Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email:	E DATA (212)451-2 be sent via US M. 212.451.23 mgrieco@ e: Olshan Gr 65 East 55	665296 423602 2222 <i>ail when the fax attempt is unsuccess</i> 300 olshanlaw.com undman Frome Rosenzweig & Wolos		\$80.00
Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	E DATA (212)451-2 be sent via US M. 212.451.23 mgrieco@ c: Olshan Gr 65 East 55 New York,	665296 423602 2222 <i>ail when the fax attempt is unsuccess</i> 300 olshanlaw.com undman Frome Rosenzweig & Wolos 5th Street		\$80.00
Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	E DATA (212)451-2 be sent via US M 212.451.2 mgrieco@ c: Olshan Gr 65 East 55 New York, F NUMBER:	665296 423602 2222 <i>ail when the fax attempt is unsuccess</i> 300 olshanlaw.com undman Frome Rosenzweig & Wolos 5th Street NEW YORK 10022		\$80.00

source=Patent Assignment#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment#page2.tif

500999630

PATENT REEL: 023427 FRAME: 0781

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment, entered into on October 27, 2009 ("Effective Date") is by and between GigaBeam Corporation, a Delaware corporation, with an address at 4915 Prospectus Drive, Suite H, Durham, North Carolina 27713 ("Assignor") and GigaBeam Acquisition Corporation, a Delaware corporation, as designee of Midsummer Investment, Ltd., a Bermuda company, having an address c/o Midsummer Capital, LLC, 295 Madison Avenue, 38<sup>th</sup> Floor, New York, New York 10017, together with its successors, assigns and/or designees (collectively referred to as the "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to assign to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the inventions and patents listed on Schedule A attached hereto, and all registrations and applications therefore anywhere in the world; and

WHEREAS, Assignee wishes to accept such assignment.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledges, the parties agree as follows:

1. Assignor sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee, its successors and assigns, the full, exclusive and worldwide right to the said inventions, and the entire right, title and interest in, to and under any Letters Patent which may be granted on said invention, or any parts thereof, or on any continuation, division or reissue thereof in the United States of America, in the territorial possessions of the United States of America and in any country foreign to the United States of America, and including all rights to sue and recover for past infringement of the patents.

2. Assignor agrees to execute such other documents as may be requested by Assignee to give effect to the terms hereof.

3. By their signatures below, the parties hereto represent that they have full right, power and authority to enter into and perform under this agreement.

[Signature page on next page]

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties hereto are duly authorized to and do hereby execute this Patent Assignment as of the Effective Date.

GIGABEAM CORPORATION

By:

Name: Samuel J. Lowronce Title: CED

Notarize:

JACQUELINE N. BOYER NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF DELAWARE My Commission Expires Oct. 15, 2011

GIGABEAM ACQUISITION CORPORATION

By:

Avame: Nichel A. Amsslem Title: Secretary

Notariz

JACQUELINE N. BOYER NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF DELAWARE My Commission Expires Oct. 15, 2011

## **SCHEDULE A**

Invention	U.S. Patent Number	
Network access communication system	6,665,296	
Multiple-point to multiple-point communication system	7,423,602	

796813-3

**RECORDED: 10/28/2009**